





AN IDENTIFICATION KEY
TO THE PRINCIPAL YARIATIONS OF

THE LUGER PISTOL

(28 Figures)

1st Edition

© 1964, M.B. Mittleman. P.0. Box 266, Saugatuck Sta., Westport, Conn.

&




INTRODUCTION

Gun-collecting as a serious hobby or avocation seems to be
reaching semi-epidemic proportions, Colts, Remingtons, S&W’s,
Winchesters, Mausers and so on all have their ardent partisans,
but Luger collectors appear to constitute the fastest-growing
branch of the fraternity,

In addition to the spontaneous appeal evoked by its superb hand-
ling and pointing qualities, the Luger’s increasing and continuing
popularity among collectors is assured, There are several reasons
for this, In the first place the Luger enthusiast can frequently find
a ‘‘collector’s item’” at ‘‘shooter’ prices, Secondly, although many
Luger variations are extremely scarce or genuinely rare, the new
collector can still reasonably undertake to acquireafairly repre=-
sentative assembly of the basic types., Finally, the Luger is in-
trinsically interesting because the definitive last wordon its many
variations has yet to be said, nor will it be for many years to come,
Although the basic models are well known, the variations seem
almost to be without limit, To the serious arms student and the
avid collector the variations in themselves constitute an intriguing
and stimulating challenge,

But while the many versions of the Luger contribute much
to the collecting interest surrounding the gun, they can also
be confusing and even intim:dating to all but the most experienced,
Fortunately, enlightenment and expert guidance are at hand in
Fred Datig’s carefully documented ‘“The Luger Pistol,”” and
Harry Jones’ extensively illustrated and detailed ‘‘Luger Varia-
tions.”” These are the Luger collector’s bibles, and both over-
flow with historical and descriptive information. If you collect
Lugers, or are about to, both of these books are absolutely
indispensable,

* Why then this Identification Key? Simply to expedite a quick
preliminary diagnosis or answer to ‘‘what is it?”’ The collector
soon learns to distinguish between the various basic models, but
the problem of identification is often complicated by the fact that
a given model may have been produced in as many as twenty
major and minor versions, Identification of a gun with one of the
recognized Luger models or variations through the use of the
Datig or Jones books often takes considerable time, precisely be-
cause both are so detailed and complete,

On the other hand, with this Key at least a tentative identifica-
tion as to one of the 103 major or minor Luger variations should



require only about five minutes, often less, Nomenclature of the
basic models and derived variations follows that suggested by Datig
and Jones, with minor exceptions, After each identification a nota-
tion appears in parentheses, for example (J102), indicating the
page in Jones’ book where the gun is illustrated and described in
detail, thus facilitating the final positive identification, or indicating
points of variation,

TO USE THE KEY

To identify a Luger with the aid of this Key, the user makes a
choice between one of two mutually-exclusive statements describ-
ing some feature of the gun, One will conform to the gun at hand,
while the other will not, Acceptance of the correct statement di-
rects the user to the next pair of descriptive statements, where
the process is repeated until, by elimination, the final feature of
the gun is confirmed and the identification is given,

EXAMPLE: The gun is a 9mm, Luger; it has a 4~-inch barrel,
undated and otherwise unmarked chamber, front toggle with the
Mauser banner trademark, a stock lug, no grip safety, What is it?

We examine the first two descriptive choices, Choice la refers
to guns with unmarked front toggles, and so it is immediately
rejected because our gun carries the Mauser banner trademark,
Choice 1b says ‘‘Front toggle marked with manufacturer’s trade-
mark; chamber unmarked or marked; cal, 7,65 or 9mm., or.45
ACP; barrel length $-5/8 —- 20 inches; with or without stock lug
and/or grip safety,’”’ These features cover those of the gun at hand
so we accept this choice, which then directs us to proceed to 2,

Choice 2a describes guns bearing Mauser, Erfurt, or DWM
markings, while choice 2b refers to guns marked otherwise, Choice
2a fits, and we follow directions to proceedto 3. Here the choice is
between 3a, describing guns with the Mauser banner marking, or
3b which refers to guns carrying the Erfurt or DWM marks, Since
the gun has the Mauser banner we follow da instructions to proceed
to choice 4,

Choice 4a specifies guns having a grip safety but no stock lug,
while 4b describes those lacking a grip safety but possessing the
stock lug, The latter choice, 4h, isthe one that fits our gun, so we -
follow instructions again and proceed to 6,

And here we hit pay dirt, since guns with unmarked chambers
(6a) such as ours are distinguished from those which bear chamber
markings (6b), and the gun is identifiedasa 1934 Mauser Commer-
cial (J196), with a photograph of it to be found on page 196 of Jones’
“Luger Variations,”’



It should be noted that a few identifications are followed by an
asterisk in parentheses, (*), These are variations not illustrated
or described in Jones or Datig,

Note also that various ,22 caliber versions and conversions of
the Luger (for example, see J265, J267, J268, J270, J271, J272),
and experimental models such as the machine pistol shown by
Jones (p, 140) are not included in this Key, since they are not in
any sense factory-standard, Omitted too are fervently-to-be-
desired but thus far unauthenticated Lugers such asthe 1914 Span-
dau, Venezuelan, Circle-HK 1934 Krieghoff, various 1900 and
1900/06 test models (see Datig, p. 200), Ethiopian, Finnish,
Rumanian, ‘‘Baby’’ .32 ACP, etc,, etc, These, and others may
well exist, but as of the time of this writing they simply have not
been verified,

Almost certainly the rapidly-growing interest in Lugers will
result in the disclosure of variations not included here, or de-
scribed by Jones and by Datig. On behalf of the collecting brother-
hood at large, and for the sake of more complete and hence more
useful future editions of this Key, the author would consider it a
favor if he were supplied with a description and/or photograph(s)
of any such ‘‘new’’ Luger,



la,

1b,

2a.
2b,
3a,
3hb,

4a,
4h,

ba,

oh,

An ldentification Key to the Principal Variations
of the

Luger Pistol

Front toggle unmarked (without manufacturer’s or
finisher’s name, trademark, location, or code), or only
with a serial number; chamber undated and otherwise

unmarked; cal, 7.65 or 9mm,; barrel length 3-5/8 — 20

inches; stock lug; no grip safety,

1520 COMMERCIAL, UNMARKED (J150)
Front toggle marked with manufacturer’s or finisher’s
name and/or trademark, location, code letter(s) or code
number; chamber unmarked or marked (with a crest,
coat of arms, letter, or two- or four-digit date); cal.
7.65 or 9mm,, or ,45 ACP; barrel length 3-5/8 — 20
incnes; with or without a stock lug and/or grip safety,

Front toggle marked with Mauser banner (fig, 1), or
ERFURT (fig. 2), or scroll-script DWM (fig. 3).
Front toggle marked otherwise,

Front toggle marked with Mauser banner,
Front toggle marked with ERFURT or DWM,

With grip safety, but without a stock lug,
Without a grip safety, but with a stock lug,

Chamber dated (1939); barrel 4-3/4 inch; cal. 7.6 5mm.;

safety unmarked; extractor marked ‘‘GELADEN,”’

GRIP SAFETY MAUSER BANNER (J212)

Chamber not dated but marked with intertwined ““GNR”’

(fig. 4); barrel length and caliber as for 5a; safety

marked ‘“‘SEGURANCA,”’ extractor marked ‘‘CARRE-
GADA."”’

PORTUGUESE GRIP SAFETY

MAUSER BANNER (J304)

Chamber unmarked,
1934 MAUSER BANNER
COMMERCIAL (J196)



6b,

Ta,

7h,

8a,

8b,

9a,

9b,

10a,

10b,

1la,

11b,

12a,
12h,

13a,

13b.

l4a,
14b,

Chamber with a two- or four-digit date, or marked
“FRIESE.”

Chamber and left side of frame marked ‘‘FRIESE,”
1934 MAUSER BANNER FRIESE (J214)
Chamber and left side of frame not so marked,

Chamber with two-digit date (‘°42’’); left side of frame
marked ‘‘P,08,”
1934 MAUSER BANNER,
TWO-DIGIT DATE (J200)
Chamber with four-digit date (1936-1942); frame
without “‘P,08,*’

Chamber dated 1940; safety with ‘““RUST’’ and down-
ward-pointing arrow,

1934 MAUSER BANNER DUTCH (J206)
Chamber dated 1936 through 1942; safety with
““GESICHERT,’’ without arrow,

Chamber dated 1937; front sight rectangular; rear
sight with square-cut slot; cal, 7,65mm,

1934 MAUSERBANNER LATVIAN (J210)
Cnamber dated 1936 through 1942; front sight rounded;
rear sight with a v-cut slot; cal, 9mm,

Mauser proofs (figs. 5, 6) on receiver and barrel,

1934 MAUSER BANNER MILITARY (J198)

Swiss proof (fig.7) on underside of barrel (may also
appear on receiver with Mauser proofs),

1934 MAUSER BANNER,

SWISS FROOF (J216)

Front toggle marked ‘‘ERFURT.”
Front toggle marked ‘“‘DWM.”’

No stock lug; chamber with a single date (1910-1913);

cal, 9mm,
1908 ERFURT MILITARY (J128)

With a stock lug; chamber dated (1910-1921) or undated,
or with two dates; cal, 7,65 or 9mm,

Chamber undated,
Chamber dated,

10,

11,

13.
21,

14

15.
16,



15a,

15b,

16a,

16b.

i’?a,

17h,

18a,

18b.

19a,

19b,
20a,
20b,

21a,
21h,

Barrel length 3-5/8 — 20 inches; front grip strap
unmarked; cal, 7,65 or 9mm,
1920 ERFURT COMMERCIAL (J150)
Barrel length 4 inches; front grip strap and/or above
lanyard loop and/or chamber with Police serial maik-
ings; cal, 9mm,
- 1920 ERFURT FOLICE (J148)

Chamber with two dates; with or without Police serial
markings; cal, 9mm,
1914 ERFURT TWO-DATE
MILITARY/POLICE (J142)
Chamber with only one date; without Police serial
markings; cal, 7,65 or 9mm,

Chamber with one date (1918); barrel length 4 inches;
cal, 7.6 5mm,
1914 ERFURT MILITARY,
CAL, 7.65mm, (*)
Chamber with one date (1910-1921); barrel length 4 or
8 inches; cal, 9mm,

Front grip strap and/or above lanyard loop and/or
chamber with Police serial markings; barrel length
4 inches,

1920 ERFURT POLICE (J148)
Without Police serial markings; barrel length 4 or
8 inches,

Barrel length 8 inches; rear sight positioned on
barrel in front of receiver, with movable (9-position)
leaf,

1914 ERFURT ARTILLERY (J138)
Barrel length 4 inches; rear sight fixed, on rear of
receiver,

Chamber marked 1914 through 1918,
1914 ERFURT MILITARY
CAL, 9mm, (J152)
Chamber marked 1920 or 1921,
1920 ERFURT MILITARY (J146)

With grip safety,
Without grip safety.

17,

18,

19,

20,

22,
99,



22a,
22h,

23a,

23b,

244,

24b,

25a,

25b,

26a,
26b,
27a,

27h,

With stock lug,
Without stock lug.

Front sight with a long (2-1/2 inch) sloping, matted
ramp; barrel 11-3/4 inches long, with a wooden fore-
armni, .

Front sight on a short (3/4 inch) ramp; barrek-length-
6 inches, without a wooden forearm,

With dished toggle knobs (fig. 8); toggle lock (fig. 10);
narrow trigger (0.350 inch); wide trigger guard (0,587
inch),
DWM 1902 CARBINE (J66)
With full-round knurled toggle knobs (fig. 9); no toggle
lock; wide.trigger (0,490 inch); narrow trigger guard
(0,469 inch),
DWM 1920 CARBINE (J156)

With a toggle lock; if barrel length is 4 inches (rework-
ed) then the safe position is with the thumb lever down
and the safety is marked ‘“GESICHERT’’ at the top; if
barrel length is 6 inches (original) then the safe posi-
tion is with the thumb lever up and the safety is un-
marked; chamber unmarked (original) or dated 1920
(reworked),

DWM 1904 NAVAL (J76)
No toggle lock; barrel length 6 inches; safety marked
“GESICHERT,” in either top or bottom position; safe
position with thumb lever at top or bottom; chamber
unmarked,

Safety marked ‘‘GESICHERT’’ at top position,
DWM 1906 NAVAL,SECOND ISSUE (J92)
Safety marked ‘‘GESICHERT’’ at bottom position,

Serial number 1-4 digits; naval proofs (figs, 11, 12),
DWM 1906 NAVAL, FIRST ISSUE (J90)
Serial number 5 digits; commercial proofs (figs. 13, 14,
15).
DWM 1906 NAVAL, COMMERCIAL (J94)

Caliber .45 ACF; trigger guard square-bottomed; trig=-

ger with a hooked bottom,
DWM 1906, .45 ACF (J108)

. .

203,
28,

24,

25,

26,

27.



28b, Caliber 7.65 or 9mm,; trigger guard round-bottomed;

trigger semi-circular, 29,
2%a, Caliber 7.65mm., 30,
29b, Caliber 9mm, 42,

d0a, With dished toggle knobs (fig. 8); toggle lock (fig. 10), 31,
30b, With full-round knurled toggle knobs (fig, 9); no toggle

lock, 34,
3la, Chamber with a crest or coat of arms, 32,
31b, Chamber unmarked, 34,

32a, Chamber marked with a Swiss cross in a sunburst
(fig. 16),

DWM 1900 SWISS (J60)

32b, Chamber marked with an American eagle (fig, 18)*,

DWM 1900 AMERICAN EAGLE (J62)

33a. Barrel length 4-3/4 inches; no wooden forearm*
. DWM 1900 COMMERCIAL (J58)

33b, Barrel length 11-3/4 inches; with wooden forearm,
DWM CARBINE PROTOTYEFE (J64)

34a, Chamber unmarked, 35,
34b, Chamber marked, 36,

3da. Extractor marked ‘“GELADEN’’ or “LOADED;” serial
number with 5 digits**,

DWM 1906 COMMERCIAL,

CAL, 7.65mm, (J78)

35b, Extractor marked CARREGADA;’’ serial number with

1-4 digits,
DWM 1906 BRAZILIAN,
CAL. 7.65 mm, (J98)

*If grips are checkered. If grips are smooth it is a DWM 1900
SMOOTH-GRIP AMERICAN EAGLE (J295); withchamber unmark-
ed it is a DWM 1900 SMOOTH-GRIF COMMERCIAL (J295).

** If grips are checkered, If grips are smooth it is a DWM 1906
SMOOTH-GRIP COMMERCIAL, CAL, 7,656mm, (J294).



36a,

36b,

37a,

37hb,

384,

38b,

39a,

39b,

40a,

40b,

4la,

41b,

Chamber marked ‘‘LOEWE & CO. OBERNDORF;”
rear sight adjustable intwo positions (100, 200 meters),

DWM 1906 (TYPE), LOEWE & CO, (J110)
Chamber marked with a Swiss cross (figs, 16, 17), an
American eagle (fig. 18), or a crest (fig. 19); rear
sight fixed.

Chamber marked with an American eagle (fig. 18) **
DWM 1906 AMERICAN EAGLE,

CAL, 7.65mm, (J86)

Chamber marked with a Swiss cross or a crest,

Chamber marked with a crest: ‘“M’ and ‘‘2”’ inter-
twined (fig. 19). ]
DWM 1906 PORTUGUESE ARMY,

CAL, 7.65 mm, (J102)
Chamber marked with a Swiss cross (figs. 16, 17).

Barrel length 4-3/4 inches, marked ‘‘ABERCROMBIE

& FITCH CO. NEW YORK, MADE INSWITZERLAND,”’

DWM 1906 ABERCROMBIE

& FITCH (J162)

Barrel length 3-5/8 — 4-3/4 inches; barrel not so
marked,

Serial number with 1-4 digits, with or without a
small letter following; frame sometimes marked
““GERMANY;”’ barrel length 3-5/8 to 4-3/4 inches,
DWM 1906 (TYPE)

SWISS REWORK (J154)

Serial number 5001A-5100A, 5001-15215; frame not
marked ‘‘GERMANY;” barrel length 4-3/4 inches,

Chamber with Swiss cross in sunburst (fig. 16).
DWM 1906 SWISS (J82)

Chamber with Swiss cross in shield (fig. 17).
DWM 1906 SWISS MILITARY
& FPOLICE (J84)

J7.

48,

39,

40,

41,

** If grips are checkered. If grips are smooth and chamber is
marked with eagle it is a DWM 1906 SMOOTH-GRIP AMERICAN
EAGLE, CAL. 7.65mm, (J294),

-9



42a,
42h,

43a,

43b,

44a,
44b,

45a,

45b,

464,

46b,

474,

47b,

48a,

48D,

49a,
49h,

50a,

Chamber unmarked with a crest or seal or date,
Chamber marked with a crest or seal or date,

With dished toggle knobs (fig, 8); toggle lock (fig. 10),

With full-round knurled toggle knobs (fig, 9); no toggle
lock,

Left grip slotted and with 3 numbered insert,
DWM1902 CARTRIDGE COUNTER (J74)
Left grip intact, without slot or numbered insert,

Barrel length 4-3/4 inches; no proof marks; serial
number with 5 digits and a letter,

DWM 1902 FIRST PROTOTYPE (J68)

Barrel length 4 inches; proofs (figs. 13, 14); serial
number with 5 digits but no letter,

DWM 1902 COMMERCIAL (J70)

Extractor marked ‘“CARREGADA,”’
DWM 1906 BRAZILIAN,
CAL, 9 mm, (J96)
Extractor marked ‘““GELADEN?’ or ‘“‘LOADED,”’

Safety unmarked; left side of frame without a brass
plate,
DWM 1906 COMMERCIAL,
CAL, 9 mm, (J80)
Safety marked ‘‘RUST’’ and with an upward-pointing
arrow; left side of frame with a brass plate,

Serial number with 1-4 digits; receiver with proof
(fig. 20) on left side only,
DWM 1906 DUTCH (J100)
Serial number with 5 digits; receiver proofed (figs. 15,
23) on both sides,
DWM DUTCH ROYAL AIR FORCE (J182)

With dished toggle knobs (fig. 8); toggle lock (fig. 10).
With full-round knurled toggle knobs (fig, 9); no
toggle lock.

Chamber unmarked or with American eagle (fig, 18);
left grip slotted and with a numbered insert,
DWM 1902 CARTRIDGE COUNTER (J74)

=10

43,
49,

44,

46,

45,

47,

48,

50,

51.



50b.

5la,

51b,

HZa:

52b,

53b,

o4a,

54b,

55a,
55h.

H6a,

Chamber with an American eagle; left grip intact,
without slot or numbered insert.
DWM 1902 AMERICAN EAGLE (J72)

Chamber with an American. eagle; extractor marked
“LOADED’’ or ‘““GELADEN.”
DWM 1906 AMERICAN EAGLE,
CAL. 9mm, (J88)
Cnamber with a seal or crest other than the American
eagle; extractor marked ‘“‘GELADEN,” ‘“‘CARREGA-
DA, or with Cyrillic characters, 52,

Extractor and safety with Cyrillic characters; chamber

marked with crossed rifles,
DWM 1906 RUSSIAN (J106)

Extractor marked ‘“‘GELADEN?’ or ‘“CARREGADA;”’
safety unmarked; chamber marked witah other than
crossed rifles, L5

Extractor marked ‘‘GELADEN;” chamber with Swiss
cross in sunburst (fig. 16); barrel marked ‘“ABER-

CROMBIE & FITCH” etc.
DWM 1906 ABERCROMBIE & FITCH (J162)

Extractor marked ‘‘CARREGADA;’’ chamber and
barrel not with markings of 53a. 54,

Chamber marked with a crest, ‘‘M’’ and ‘2"’ inter-
twined (fig, 19).

DWM 1906 PORTUGUESE ARMY,

CAL. 9mm, (J102)

Chamber marked with an anchor surmounted by a

crown (fig, 22).
DWM 1906 FORTUGUESE NAVAL (J104)

Without a stock lug, 06.
With a stock lug. 59.

Chamber dated (1910-1913); serial on left side of

receiver, proof on right side,
DWM 1908 MILITARY, 3rd ISSUE (J126)

abb, Chamber unmarked; receiver with or without serial,

but proof on left side, o7,

57a, Serial number with 5 digits, not followed by a letter,

DWM 1908 COMMERCIAL (J118)

=Xl



5Th,

584,

o8b.

59a,
59b,
60a,

60b,

61a,

61b,

62a,

6 2b,

6 3a,

6 3b,
64a,
64h,
66a,

65b.

66a,

Serial number with 1-4 digits, followed by a letter
or not,

Left side of receiver with proof marks only.
DWM 1908 MILITARY,
1st ISSUE (J122)
Left side of receiver with proof marks and serial

number,
DWM 1908 MILITARY, 2nd ISSUE (J124)

With toggle lock,
DWM 1904 NAVAL (J76)
Without toggle lock,

Rear sight mounted on rear toggle, adjustable for two
positions only (100, 200 meters),

Rear sight mounted on rear toggle but not adjustable, or
mounted on barrel and adjustable for 4 or 9 positions,

Serial number with 5 digits, not followed by a letter,

DWM 1908 NAVAL COMMERCIAL (J116)
Serial number with 1-4 digits, followed or not by a
letter,

Chamber undated,

DWM 1908 NAVAL (J114)
Chamber dated (1914-1918),

DWM 1914 NAVAL (J134)

Rear sight adjustable (4-9 positions), mounted on
barrel,

Rear sight fixed, mounted on rear toggle.

Chamber dated,
Chamber undated and unmarked, or with American

eagle or “GERMANY.”

Chamber with one date (1914-1918),
DWM 1914 ARTILLERY (J136)
Chamber with two dates (1920 or1921 over1910-1918),
DWM TWO-DATE ARTILLERY (J142)

Front sight mounted on a long (2-1/2 inch) sloping,
matted ramp; rear sight adjustable for 4 positions.
DWM 1920 CARBINE, LESS FOREARM (J_158)

=12-

58,

60,

61.

6 3.

62,

64.
71,

65,

66.



66Db,

67a,
67b,

68a,

68h,

T1b,

T2a,
T72b,

T 3a,

73b,

T4a,

Front sight on a short (about 3/4 inch) ramp; rear
sight adjustable for 9 positions,

Recéiver marked ‘A, F, STOEGER, INC.”’
Receiver not so marked,

Frame marked ‘“GENUINE®’> (or ‘‘ORIGINAL™)
“LUGER REGISTERED U,S. PATENT OFFICE.”’

DWM STOEGER,

FRAME/RECEIVER MARKINGS (J164)

Frame not so marked,
DWM STOEGER,

RECEIVER MARKINGS (J166)

. Safety marked ‘‘SAFE,” extractor marked ‘‘LOADED.”’

DWM 1923 ‘SAFE and LOADED (J172)
Safety marked ‘‘GESICHERT,” extractormarked
“LOADED’’ or ““GELADEN.”’

. Serial with 1-4 digits, followed or not by a letter,

DWM 1920 COMMERCIAL (J150)

. Serial with 5 digits, not followed by a letter,

DWM 1923 COMMERCIAL (J170)

. Safety marked ‘‘RUST,” with a downward-pointing

arrow, )
DWM 1923 DUTCH

COMMERCIAL (J174)
Safety marked ‘‘GESICHERT’’ or ‘‘SAFE,”

Receiver marked ‘‘A, F, STOEGER, INC.”’
Receiver not so marked,

Frame marked “GENUINE?” (or “ORIGINAL”)
“L,UGER REGISTERED U.S, PATENT OFFICE.,”’

DWM STOEGER,

FRAME/RECEIVER MARKINGS (J164)

Frame not so marked,
DWM STOEGER,

RECEIVER MARKINGS (J166)

Safety marked ‘“‘SAFE,”’ extractor marked ‘‘LOADED.’’
DWM 1923 SAFE AND LOADED (J172)

1

67.

68,
69.

12

73,
74,



T4b,

75a,
75b,

T6a,
TEDb,

T7a,

TTh,

T8a,

78h.
79a,

T9hb,

80a,

80b.

8la,

81b,

2a

8 3a,

8 3b,

Safety marked ‘“GESICHERT,” extractor marked
‘“LOADED’’ or ‘“GELADEN.,”’

Chamber dated,
Chamber undated; either unmarked or with
““GERMANY,” or caliber marking (7,65), or with *‘G”’,

Chamber marked with two dates, one over the other,
Chamber marked with only one date,

Chamber dated 1920 or 1921 over 1910-1918,
DWM TWO-DATE (J142)
Chamber dated 1920 over 1920,
DWM 1920 TWICE-DATED (J144)

Front grip strap and/or above lanyard loop and/or
chamber with Police serials,

DWM 1920 POLICE (J148)
Without such Police serials,

Chamber dated 1914-1918,

DWM 1914 MILITARY (J130)
Chamber dated 1920 or 1921,

DWM 1920 MILITARY (J150)

Chamber marked only “‘G,”’

DWM “‘G’’ DATE (J192)
Chamber unmarked, or with caliber marking (7.65) or
with “GERMANY,”’

Chamber marked ‘“7.65”’ (sometimes crossed out, in
which case caliber is 9mm,),
DWM 1920 POLICE with
CALIBER MARKINGS (J291)
Chamber unmarked, or with ““GERMANY,”

Front grip strap and/or above lanyard loop and/or
chamber with Police serials,

DWM 1920 POLICE (J148)
Without such police serials,

Serial with 5 digits, not followed by a letter,

DWM 1925 COMMERCIAL (J170),
Serial with 1-4 digits, followed or not by a letter,

i -

75.
76,
80,

T
78.

79.

.81,

82,

83,



84a,

84b,

85a.
85h.

864,
86b.
87a.
87h,

88a,

88b,

89a,
89b,

90a,
90b,
9la,

91b.

92a,

Serial with only 1 digit, no letter; left side of receiver
with reverse ‘‘N’’ (Russian) proof (fig, 23).
DWM RUSSIAN COMMERCIAL (J178)
Serial with 1-4 digits, followed ot not by a letter; left
side of receiver with or without proofing which may
include a normal (unreversed) ‘‘N”’ (fig. 24).
1920 DWM COMMERCIAL (J150)

Front toggle marked ‘‘S/42,”

Front toggle marked otherwise (‘‘42,”" *§,” “K,”
“pbyf,”” or with various crests or shields, or with
manufacturer’s name and/or location),

Cnamber marked “‘K.”’
MAUSER S/42 K (1934) DATE (J188,290)
Chamber marked otherwise,

Chamber marked “‘G.”’
MAUSER S/42 G (1935) DATE (J190)
Chamber marked otherwise,

Chamber dated (1936-1940); receiver with serial
number,
MAUSER S/42, DATED (J194)
Chamber dated (1936-1940); receiver marked ‘‘S/42”’
(Left side), but without a serial number,
MAUSER S/42
TOGGLE & RECEIVER (J303)

Front toggle marked ‘42,
Front toggle marked otherwise,

Chamber with a 4-digit date,
Chamber with a 2-digit date.

Chamber with a chrysanthemum crest (fig, 25) in
addition to date,
MAUSER 42 (1934) JAPANESE (J208)
Chamber with date only (1939, 1940),
MAUSER 42 (1934) (J202)

Receiver and barrel with Mauser proof (fig. 26).
MAUSER 42 (1934)
TWO-DIGIT DATE (J204)

86.

B8,

817.

88.

90,
93,

91,
92,



92b,

93a.
93b,

94a.

94b,
96a,
95b,
96a,
96b.
97a.
97h,

98a,

98Db,

99a,
99b,

100a.
100b,

Receiver (right) and barrel with Krieghoff proof
(fig. 27); receiver serial (left) preceded by ‘Ki."”
MAUSER/KRIEGHOFF 42

(1934) TWO-DIGIT DATE (*)

Front toggle marked ‘‘byf.”’
MAUSER byf (1934) (J218)

Front toggle marked otherwise,

Front toggle marked ‘‘S’’ (note that this may be
approximate to one or two small numbers which
are serials; the ‘‘S”’ and the numbers are not joined
by a slash-line as in the S/42 variation; do not con-
fuse with the S-marked chamber, which is a Krieg-
hoff date-mark),

SIMSON (1934) S TOGGLE (J184)
Front toggle marked otherwise,

Front toggle marked “°K.”’
KRIEGHOFF 1923 COMMERCIAL (J176)

Front toggle marked otherwise,

Front toggle with dagger-anchor and HK (fig. 28),
surmounting ‘‘KRIEGHOFF SUHL’’ or only ‘‘SUHL.”
Front toggle marked otherwise,

Front toggle with dagger-anchor, HK, over ‘‘SUHL.”
Front toggle with dagger-anchor, HK, over “KRIEG-
HOFF SUHL.”

Safety marked ‘‘GESICHERT,”’ extractor marked
““GELADEN,”’
KRIEGHOFF 1934 S (EARLY) (J222)
Safety marked ‘‘GESICHERT”’ or ‘‘EMIN,” extractor
marked ‘““ATES.”’
KRIEGHOFT 1934 S-TURKISH (J224, 296)

With a grip safety; with or without a stock lug.
GRIP SAFETY KRIEGHOFF (J220)
Without a grip safety; with a stock lug,

Chamber with a 4-digit date,

Chamber unmarked, or with an ‘‘S,”” or with a 2-digit
date,

-16 -

94,

95,

96,
afT.
104,
98.

99.

100,
101,

102,



101a,

101b.

102a,
102b,
103a,

103b,

104a,

104hb,
105a,

105b,

106a,

106D,

107a,

107hb,

108a.

108bh.

Chamber dated 1936-1943; extrdctor marked
““GELADEN.”’

DATED KRIEGHOFF (J232)

Chamber dated 1937; extractor marked ‘‘ATES,”

KRIEGHOFF DATED TURKISH (*)

Chamber unmarked,
KRIEGHOFF 1934 COMMERCIAL (J230)

Chamber marked ‘‘S’’ or with a 2-digit date,

Chamber marked ‘‘S.”’
KRIEGHOFF 1934 S (LATE) (J2Z6)

Chamber with a 2-digit date,
KRIEGHOFF 36 (J228)

Front togele marked with a Swiss cross.over ‘“WAF-

FENFABRIK”’ over ‘“BERN.,”’
1906/ 24 BERN SWISS (J112)

Front toggle marked otherwise,

Front toggle marked with Swiss cross in a shield,
1929 BERN SWISS (J180)
Front toggle marked otherwise,

Front toggle marked with Bulgarian crest (erect lion
within a shield, surmounted by acrown); safety marked
with Cyrillic characters; chamber marked ‘‘DWM,”’

DWM 1908 BULGARIAN (J120)
Front toggle, safety, and chamber marked otherwise,

Front toggle marked ‘“VICKERS LTD;"’ with a grip

safety but no stock lug,
1906/ 24 VICKERS DUTCH (J160)

Front toggle marked otherwise; no grip safety but with
a stock lug.

Front toggle marked ‘‘SIMSON & CO,”” over ‘‘SUHL;”’
chamber unmarked or dated 1917 or 1918,

SIMSON & COMPANY (J168)
Front toggle marked ‘“‘OBERNDORF’ over ‘1934;”

chamber marked with Mauser banner (fig. 1).
1934 MAUSER, OBERNDORF (J186)

=17 =

103,

105,

106,

107,

108,



INDEX

36, Krieghoff (10sh)

42, Mauser, (1934) (91b)

42, Mauser, Japanese, (1934) (91a)

42, Mauser/Krieghoff, Two-Digit Date, (1934) (92b)
42, Mauser, Two-Digit Date, (1934) (92a)

.45 ACFEF, DWM, 1906 (28a)

Abercrombie & Fitch, DWM, 1906 (39a, 53a)
ACP .45, DWM, 1906 (28a)

American Eagle, DWM, 1900 (32b)

American Eagle, DWM, 1902 (50b)

American Eagle, DWM, Cal, 7.65mm, 1906 (37a)
American Eagle, DWM, Cal, 9mm,. 1906 (5la)
American Eagle, DWM, Smooth Grip, 1900 (32b)
American Eagle, DWM, Smooth Grip, Cal. 7.65 mm, 1906 (37a)
Artillery, DWM, 1914 (65a) '
Artillery, DWM, Two-Date (65h)

Artillery, Erfurt, 1914 (19a)

Bern, Swiss, 1906/24 (104a)

Bern, Swiss, 1929 (105a)

Brazilian, DWM, Cal, 7,65mm, 1906 (35b)
Brazilian, DWM, Cal. 9mm, 1906 (46a)
Bulgarian, DWM, 1908 (106a)

byf, Mauser, (1934) (93a)

Carbine, DWM, 1902 (24a)

Carbine, DWM, 1920 (24b)

Carbine, DWM, Less Forearm, 1920 (66a)
Carbine, DWMN, Prototype (33b)

Cartridge Counter, DWM, 1902 (44a, 50a)
Commercial, DWM, 1900 (3sa)

Commercial, DWM, 1902 (45b)

Commercial, DWM, 1908 (57a)

Commercial, DWM, 1920 (70a, 84b)
Commercial, DWM, 1923 (70b, 83a)
Commercial, DWM, Cal, 7,65mm, 1906 (35a)
Commercial, DWM, Cal, 9mm, 1906 (47a)
Commercial, DWM, Naval, 1906 (27h)
Commercial, DWM, Smooth Grip, 1900 (33a)

o [ L




Commercial, DWM, Smooth Grip, Cal. 7.65mm, 1906 (35a)
Commercial, Erfurt, 1920 (15a)

Commercial, Krieghoff, 1923 (95a)

Commezfcial, Krieghoff, 1934 (102a)

Commercial, Mauser Banner, 1954 (6a)

Commercial, Russian, DWM (84a)

Commercial, Unmarked, 1920 (1a)

Dated, Krieghoff (101a)

Dated, Krieghoff, Turkish (101b)

Dated, Mauser, S/42 (88a)

Dutch, DWM, 1906 (48a)

Dutch, DWM, 1923 (714a)

Dutch, DWM, Royal Airforce 48b)

Dutch, Mauser Banner, 1934 (9a)

Dutch, Vickers, 1906/24 (107a)

DWM, .45 ACP, 1906 (28a)

DWM, Abercrombie & Fitch, 1906 (39a, 53a)
DWM, American Eagle, 1900 (32b)

DWM, American Eagle, 1902 (50b)

DWM, American Eagle, Cal, 7,65mm, 1906 (37a)
DWM, American Eagle, Cal, 9mm, 1906 (51a)
DWM, American Eagle, Smooth Grip, 1900 (32b)
DWM, American Eagle, Smooth Grip, Cal, 7,65mm, 1906 (37a)
DWM, Artillery, 1914 (65a)

DWM, Artillery, Two-Date (635b)

DWM, Brazilian, Cal, 7,65mm, 1906 (35h)
DWM, Brazilian, Cal, 9mm, 1906 (46a)
DWM, Bulgarian, 1908 (106a)

DWM, Carbine, 1902 (24a)

DWM, Carbine, 1920 (24b)

DWM, Carbine, Less Forearm, 1920 (66a)
DWM, Carbine, Prototype (55b)

DWM, Cartridge Counter, 1902 (44a, 50a)
DWM, Commercial, 1900 (osa)

DWM, Commercial, 1902 (45b)

DWM, Commercial, Cal. 7.65mm, 1906 (35a)
DWM, Commercial, Cal, 9mm, 1906 (47a)
DWM, Commercial, 1908 (57a)

DWM, Commercial, 1920 (70a, 84b)

DWM, Commercial, 1923 (70b, 84da)

DWM, Commercial, Smooth Grip, 1900 (3sa)
DWM, Commercial, Smooth Grip, 1906 {35a)

S .



DWM, Dutch, 1906 (48a)

DWM, Dutch, 1923 (71a)

DWM, Dutch, Royal Airforce (48b)

DWM, G Date (80a)

DWM, Loewe & Co., 1906 (type) (364a)

DWM, Military, 1st Issue, 1908 (58a)

DWM, Military, 2nd Issue, 1908 (58hb)

DWM, Military, 3rd Issue, 1908 (56a)

DWM, Military, 1914 (79a)

DWM, Military, 1920 (79b)

DWM, Naval, 1904 (25a, 59a)

DWM, Naval, 1st Issue, 1906 (27a)

DWM, Naval, 2nd Issue, 1906 (26a)

DWM, Naval, 1908 (62a)

DWM, Naval, 1914 (62b)

DWM, Naval, Commercial, 1906 (27h)

DWM, Naval, Commercial, 1908 (61a)

DWM, Police, 1920 (78a, 82a)

DWM, Police, With Caliber Markings, 1920 (81a)
DWM, Portuguese, Army, Cal, 7,65mm, 1906 (38a)
DWM, Portuguese, Army, Cal. 9mm, 1906 (54a)
DWM, Portuguese, Naval, 1906 (54b)

DWM, Prototype, First, 1902 (45a)

DWM, Russian, 1906 (52a)

DWM, Russian, Commercial (84a)

DWM, Safe & Loaded, 1923 (69a, 74a)

DWM, Swiss, 1906 (41a)

DWM, Swiss, 1920 (32a)

DWM, Swiss, Military & Police, 1906 (41b)
DWM, Swiss, Rework, 1906 (40a)

DWM, Stoeger, Frame/Receiver Markings (68a, 73a)
DWM, Stoeger, Receiver Markings (68b, 7 3b)
DWM, Twice Dated, 1920 (77b)

DWM, Two-Date (774a)

Erfurt, Artillery, 1914 (19a)

Erfurt, Commercial, 1920 (15a)

Erfurt, Military, 1908 (13a)

Erfurt, Military, Cal, 7,65mm, 1914 (17a)
Erfurt, Military, Cal, 9mm, 1914 (20a)

Erfurt, Military, 1920 (20b)

Erfurt, Military & Police, Two-Date, 1914 (16a)
Erfurt, Police, 1920 (15b, 18a)

.



Friese, Mauser Banner, 1934 (7a)

G Date, DWM (80a)

G Date, Mauser, /42, 1935 (87a)

Grip Safety, Krieghoff (99a)

Grip Safety, Mauser Banner (5a)

Grip Safety, Mauser Banner, Portuguese (5b)

K Date, Mauser, S/42, 1934 (86a)
Krieghoff, 36 (103b)

Krieghoff, Commercial, 1923 (95a)
Krieghoff, Commercial, 1954 (102a)
Krieghoff, Dated (101a)

Krieghoff, Grip Safety (99a)
Krieghoff, S (Early), 1934 (98a)
Krieghoff, S (Late), 1934 (103a)
Krieghoff, S Turkish, 1934 (98b)
Krieghoff, Turkish, Dated (101b)

Latvian, Mauser Banner, 1934 (10a)
Loewe & Co,, DWM, 1906 (type) (36a)

Mauser, 42, 1934 (91b)

Mauser, 42, Japanese, 1934 (91a)

Mauser, 42, Two=-Digit Date (1934) (92a)
Mauser, Banner, Commercial, 1934 (6a)
Mauser, Banner, Dutch, 1934 (9a)

Mauser, Banner, Friese, 1934 (7a)
Mauser, Banner, Grip Safety (5a)

Mauser, Banner, Latvian, 1934 (10a)
Mauser, Banner, Military, 1934 (11a)
Mauser, Banner, Portuguese, Grip Safety (5b)
Mauser, Banner, Swiss Proof, 1934 (11b)
Mauser, Banner, Two-Digit Date, 1934 (8a)
Mauser, byf, (1934) (93a)
Mauser/Krieghoff, 42, Two-Digit Date (1934) (92b)
Mauser, Oberndorf, 19354 (108b)

Mauser, S/42, Dated (88a)

Mauser, S/42, G Date (1935) (87a)

Mauser, S$/42, K Date (1934) (864a)

Mauser, S/42, Toggle & Receiver (88h)
Military, DWM, 1914 (79a)

Military, DWM, 1920 (79b)

Military, DWM, lst Issue, 1908 (58a)

. -



Military, DWM, 2nd Issue, 1908 (58b)
Military, DWM, 3rd Issue, 1908 (56a)
Military, Erfurt, 1908 (13a)

Military, Erfurt, 1920 (20b)

Military, Erfurt, Cal, 7.65mm, 1914 (17a)
Military, Erfurt, Cal, 9mm, 1914 (20a)
Military/Police, Erfurt, Two-Date, 1914 (16a)
Military, Mauser Banner, 1934 (11a)

Naval, DWM, 1904 (25a, 59a)

Naval, DWM, 1st Issue, 1906 (27a)
Naval, DWM, 2nd Issue, 1906 (26a)
Naval, DWM, 1908 (62a)

Naval, DWM, 1914 (62b)

Naval, DWM, Commercial, 1906 (27b)
Naval, DWM, Commercial, 1908 (61a)

Oberndorf, Mauser, 1934 (108b)

Folice, DWM, 1920 (78a, 82a)

Police, DWM, With Caliber Markings, 1920 (8la)
Police, Erfurt, 1920 (15b, 18a)

Portuguese, DWM, Army, Cal, 7.65mm, 1906 (38a)
Portuguese, DWM, Army, Cal, 9mm, 1906 (54a)
Portuguese, DWM, Naval, 1906 (54b)

Fortuguese, Mauser Banner, Grip Safety (5b)
Frototype, DWM, First, 1902 (45a)

Russian, DWM, 1906 (52a)
Russian, DWM, Commercial (84a)

S, Krieghoff, (Early), 1934 (98a)

S, Krieghoff, (Late), 1934 (103a)

S, Krieghoff, Turkish, 1934 (98b)

S, Simson, Toggle (1934) (94hb)

S/42, Mauser, G Date (1935) (86h)

S/42, Mauser, K Date (1934) (86a)

S/42, Mauser, Dated (88a)

S/42, Mauser, Toggle & Receiver (88b)

Safe & Loaded, DWM, 1923 (69a, T4a)
Simson & Co, (108a)

Simson, S Toggle (1934) (94b)

Stoeger, DWM, Frame/Receiver Markings (68a, 73a)
Stoeger, DWM, Receiver Markings (68b, 73b)

_29_



Swiss, Bern, 1906/24 (104a)

Swiss, Bern, 1929 (105a) )

‘Swiss, DWM, 1900 (32a)

Swiss, DWM, 1906 (4la)

Swiss, DWM, Military & Police, 1906 _(41h)
Swiss, DWM, Rework, 1906 (type) (40a)
Swiss, Mauser Banner, Proof, 1934 (11b)

Turkish, Krieghoff, Dated (101b)

Turkish, Krieghoff, S (1934) (98b)

Twice-Dated, DWM, 1920 (77b)

Two=Date, DWM (77a)

Two-Date, DWM, Artillery (65b)

Two-Date, Erfurt, Military & Police (16a)
Two-Digit Date, Mauser 42 (1934) (92a)
Two=-Digit Date, Mauser Banner, 1934 (8a)
Two-Digit Date, Mauser/Krieghoff 42 (1934) (92h)

Vickers, Dutch, 1906/24 (107a)

L 5









